invest any net proceeds in short- and intermediate-term, interest-bearing obligations, investment-grade
instruments, certificates of deposit or direct or guaranteed obligations of the U.S. government.

S-12

Table of Contents

DILUTION

Our net tangible book deficit as of December 31, 2022 was approximately $(102.2) million, or $(1.59) per share. Net tangible book deficit
per
share is determined by dividing our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of
December 31, 2022.

After giving effect to the sale of 9,525,000 shares of our common stock in this offering (which assumes the exercise of all pre-funded
warrants
sold in this offering) at the public offering price of $21.00 per share and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of
December 31, 2022 would have been approximately $85.4 million, or
$1.16 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.75 per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution in
net tangible book value of
$19.84 per share to investors purchasing common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per
share basis:

Public offering price per share   $21.00

Net tangible book deficit per share as of December 31, 2022   $(1.59)

Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   2.75

As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2022, after giving effect to
this offering   1.16

Dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering   $19.84

If the underwriters exercise in full their option to purchase up to 1,428,750 additional shares of common
stock at the public offering price of
$21.00 per share, the as adjusted net tangible book deficit after this offering would be $1.51 per share, representing an increase in net tangible book
value of $3.10 per share to existing stockholders and
immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $19.49 per share to investors purchasing our
common stock in this offering.

The above
discussion and table are based on 64,290,570 shares of common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2022 and exclude, as of that
date:

  •   9,932,422 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options at a weighted-average
exercise price of $21.56
per share;

  •   2,343,709 shares of common stock reserved for issuance upon the vesting of outstanding restricted stock units;

  •   157,048 shares of common stock reserved for issuance upon the vesting of outstanding performance-based stock
units;

  •   3,651,196 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2018 Equity Incentive Plan, as amended;

  •   1,127,178 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2017 Employee Stock Purchase Plan, which
does not include any
future automatic annual share increases under this plan;

  •   1,775,924 shares of common stock reserved for issuance upon conversion of our 2.50% Convertible Senior Notes due